## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

## April 17, 2018

Agenda Item: 5.3

## Subject: Approval of Award to Carahsoft Technology Corp for VMware Software to Host Various Servers, Chabot College

<u>Background</u>: Chabot College is in need to upgrade the software to support the Academic Servers from VMware Horizon 7 Standard to VMware Horizon 7 Enterprise system. This upgrade will improve performance and capabilities for the users in the various locations of the Library and Student Services which have a need to access the internet.

The VMware Horizon 7 software being purchased for Chabot College must match existing software to support the existing equipment. The reseller, Carahsoft Technology Corporation is the exclusive seller of VMware products. Staff has determined that it is in the best interest of the District to purchase the software upgrade from Carahsoft Technology Corporation located in Reston, VA through VMware Government Team.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approve the award to Carahsoft Technology Corp for VMware Software to Host Various Servers at Chabot College using the Limited Source of Supply to Carahsoft Technology Corporation, Reston, Virginia, in the amount including taxes, not to exceed \$91,752.12. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services to execute the purchase order on behalf of the District.

Funding Source: Measure A Bond Funds

Submitted: Lorenzo Legaspi/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

\_\_\_\_\_DISAPPROVED

TABLED